

OC220042

18 February 2022



Tēnā koe 

I refer to your email dated 1 February 2022, requesting the following under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act):

1. *“What GDSs have been archived (between 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021)?”*
2. *“What GDSs are new (as in published between 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021)?”*
3. *“What GDSs have been moved/shared between departments (between 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021)?”*
4. *“What GDS were both new and archived in the 2021 calendar year?”*

We have a nil response to your questions 1,3 and 4.

We have four new strategy documents that fall within the scope of your question number 2.

During our research we have found other documents that, while not strictly falling within the scope of your request, we believe you may be interested in. We are including them for completeness of records.

We are providing two tables, attached as Annex One – Document Schedule:

- Table one provides details of the four documents within scope of question 2.
- Table two provides details and notes about five other documents we believe you may be interested in and/or interested in updating your records. Two appear not to have been provided in response to your January 2021 OIA request. We are providing them in this response for completeness of records.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review of this response by the Ombudsman, in accordance with section 28(3) of the Act. The relevant details can be found on the Ombudsman’s website [www.ombudsman.parliament.nz](http://www.ombudsman.parliament.nz)

The Ministry publishes our Official Information Act responses and the information contained in our reply to you may be published on the Ministry website. Before publishing we will remove any personal or identifiable information.

Nāku noa, nā

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'H. Penman', followed by a period.

Hilary Penman  
**Manager, Ministerial Services**

## Annex One – Document Schedule

**Table One – Question 2: GDSs published between 1 January 2021 and 31 December 2021**

<i>He Rautaki Takunetanga 2021-25</i>   <i>Strategic Intentions 2021-25</i>	This document is published every three years and covers a four-year period.	<a href="http://www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Strategic-Intentions-2021-2025.pdf">www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Strategic-Intentions-2021-2025.pdf</a>
<i>The New Zealand Rail Plan</i>	The Rail Plan was published in May 2021.	<a href="http://www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Report/The-New-Zealand-Rail-Plan.pdf">www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Report/The-New-Zealand-Rail-Plan.pdf</a>
<i>Government Policy Statement on Land Transport 2021/22-2030/31</i>	We notice that your list has this titled document but that it links to a previous year's version. While this older version can still be found on our website, we provide you with the latest link to the most up to date document here.	<a href="http://www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Paper/GPS2021.pdf">www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Paper/GPS2021.pdf</a>
<i>New Zealand Search and Rescue Strategic Plan 2021 - 2024</i>	This is the current/active New Zealand Search and Rescue (NZSAR) Strategic Plan.  While not strictly a Ministry of Transport document, the Secretary of Transport chairs the New Zealand Search and Rescue Council, and the Ministry hosts the New Zealand Search and Rescue Secretariat.  As this document meets your request criteria we have included it here for completeness.	<a href="https://nzsar.govt.nz/assets/Downloadable-Files/NZSAR-Strategic-Plan-2021-2024.pdf">https://nzsar.govt.nz/assets/Downloadable-Files/NZSAR-Strategic-Plan-2021-2024.pdf</a>

**Table Two – GDS documents provided for the Institute's interest and completeness of records**

<b>Strategy Title</b>	<b>Notes</b>	<b>Website link/s</b>
Published in 2019 not previously provided: <i>Transport System Regulatory Stewardship Plan 2019-2022</i>	This document was published in 2019. During the scoping and subsequent drafting of the response to your request received in January last year it was not included, but we are directing you to the document online here for your information and for completeness.	<a href="http://www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Paper/Transport-System-Regulatory-Stewardship-Plan-2019-to-2022.pdf">www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Paper/Transport-System-Regulatory-Stewardship-Plan-2019-to-2022.pdf</a>

<p>Published in 2019 not previously provided: <i>Hei Arataki   Ministry of Transport Māori Strategy</i></p>	<p>In 2019 the Ministry developed and published Hei Arataki — the Ministry’s Māori strategy — to improve transport outcomes for Māori. Hei Arataki sets out our strategic direction to identify issues and opportunities for Māori in transport design and delivery.</p>	<p><a href="http://www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Paper/HeiAratakiMāoriStrategy-1.pdf">www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Paper/HeiAratakiMāoriStrategy-1.pdf</a></p>
<p>Updates on the following documents: <i>Transport Evidence Base Strategy</i>  <i>Transport Domain Plan</i>  <i>Transport Domain Plan Full List of Recommendations</i></p>	<p>The <i>Transport Evidence Based Strategy</i>, which is already on your website list incorporates the current active strategies (within the same document), including the:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Domain Plan</li> <li>• Research Strategy</li> <li>• Evaluation Strategy</li> </ul> <p>To the best of our knowledge the original <i>Transport Domain Strategy</i> document, which is referenced on your current website list, has not been purposely archived. However, it was not included in the data migration from the old website to the new website that was launched in November 2020. We have no record of this document ever being live on our new website.</p> <p>The original <i>Transport Domain Plan Full List of Recommendations</i> is available on our website - as referenced.</p>	<p>The Ministry’s full Webpage on <i>Transport Evidence Base Strategy</i>: <a href="http://www.transport.govt.nz/area-of-interest/strategy-and-direction/transport-evidence-base-strategy/">www.transport.govt.nz/area-of-interest/strategy-and-direction/transport-evidence-base-strategy/</a></p> <p>The link to the <i>Transport Evidence Base Strategy</i> document: <a href="http://www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Report/Transport-Evidence-Based-Strategy.pdf">www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Report/Transport-Evidence-Based-Strategy.pdf</a></p> <p>The link to the original <i>Transport Domain Plan</i> on your website: <a href="http://www.mcguinnessinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/24f.-Transport-Domain-Plan.pdf">www.mcguinnessinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/04/24f.-Transport-Domain-Plan.pdf</a></p> <p>The link to the <i>Transport Domain Plan Full List of Recommendations</i>: <a href="http://www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Report/Transport-Domain-Plan-full-list-of-recommendations.pdf">www.transport.govt.nz/assets/Uploads/Report/Transport-Domain-Plan-full-list-of-recommendations.pdf</a></p>